
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE REVIEW - FLAMES, 1-3 ROSEMARY 

LANE, LANCASTER, LA1 1NR - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE 
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 2 - 148) 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
Councillors Sally Maddocks (Chair), Martin Bottoms and Margaret Pattison 
 

(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

(iii) Changes to Membership, or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday 2nd September 2024.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

LICENSING ACT SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISE LICENCE REVIEW – FLAMES, 

 
 1-3 ROSEMARY LANE, LANCASTER, LA1 1NR 

 
DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF 

THE PREMISES LICENCE 
 

10th September 2024 
 

Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable members to determine an application for a review of a Premises Licence under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 submitted by Home Office Immigration Enforcement. 
The application relates to Flames, 1-3 Rosemary Lane, Lancaster, LA1 1NR. 
 

The report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application from Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement for the review of the premise licence, representations made 
by other responsible authorities, other persons and any submissions made by the 
premises licence holder. 
 
In accordance with Section 52 (3) and (4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
(a)   to modify the conditions of the licence, 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months, 
(e)   to revoke the licence  
(f)   leave the premises licence intact. 
 
The matter for decision, therefore, is which, if any, of these steps should be taken.  
 
 

Page 2Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and club 

 premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
 associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a 
 premises licence or club premises certificate. 

 
1.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 

responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection 

with any of the four licensing objectives. 

 
1.3 Home Office Immigration Enforcement has submitted an application for review of a 

premises licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application relates 
to Flames, 1-3 Rosemary Lane, Lancaster, LA1 1NR. A copy of the application is at 
Appendix No1. The grounds for submitting the review are based on one of the four 
licensing objectives, namely 

 
o The prevention of crime and disorder 

 
1.4 A copy of the premises licence for Flames is attached at Appendix No.2. This 

licence was granted to the premises on 24th November 2005 and details the following 
licensable activities: - 

 

 Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
 

Monday – Sunday                23:00 hours to 05:00 hours 
 

1.5 The premises licence was transferred under Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 to 
the incumbent licence holder, Mr Rudolf Collaku, on 12th June 2019. 

                                                               
1.6 In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given Notice of 

the Hearing. A copy of the Notice of Hearing is attached for Members attention at 
Appendix No.3. 

 
1.7 Members are reminded that they must follow the rules of natural justice and must 
 also consider human rights implications. In particular, in accordance with Article 6, all 
  parties are entitled to a fair hearing.   
 
 
2.0 Legal background to Review Application 
 
2.1 Under Section 51 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003, a responsible authority or other 
 person may apply to the licensing authority for the review of a licence.  
 
 The grounds for review must relate to one or more of the licensing objectives and as 
 Members will be aware, these are: 
 

o the prevention of crime and disorder 
o public safety 
o the prevention of public nuisance and 
o the protection of children from harm 

Page 3



 
2.2 An application for review must be copied to the premises licence holder and to the 
 responsible authorities.  Once such an application is received, the licensing authority 
 must place a notice at the premises, and there is then a period of 28 days during 
 which representations may be made to the licensing authority.  
  
2.3 A copy of the notice which was displayed at the premises during the 28-day period is 

attached at Appendix No.4. Licensing Officers have made checks throughout this 
period which commenced on 16th July 2024 and concluded on 12th August 2024 to 
ensure that the notice was still in place. 

 
2.4 Members are reminded that representations can either be in support of or against an 

application for review of a premises licence. The representation must relate to the 
likely impact of the grant of the licence in relation to one or more of the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
2.5 During the statutory 28-day consultation period a further representation was received 

from the Chief Officer of Lancashire Constabulary represented by PC2338 Andrew 
Taylor in support of the applicant. No representations were received in support of the 
licence holder. 

 
 
3.0 Details of application to review from Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) 
 

3.1 Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) amended the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of 
licensing applications made in England and Wales on or after 6 April 2017. The 
intention is to prevent illegal working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or 
late-night refreshment. 

 
3.2 Home Office Immigration Enforcement service are satisfied that activities undertaken 

at Flames takeaway over recent years involving illegal workers and practices are 
clearly prejudicial to the prevention of immigration crime including illegal working. 

 
 The premises has been visited on five occasions between October 2022 and May 

2024 by Home Office Immigration Enforcement Officers where illegal working has 
been a constant theme, with six illegal workers have been encountered. On the most 
recent visit, Enforcement Officers served a closure notice. 

 
3.3 On each occasion it was established by Immigration Enforcement Officers that the 

incumbent premises licence holder, Mr Rudolf Collaku, was the liable party. 
Accordingly, civil penalties totalling £110,000 have been issued to the business on 3 
separate occasions, all of which currently remain unpaid. 

 

 Civil penalty of £15,000 issued on 24 March 2023 for employing a person with no 
right to work in the UK. This was objected and the decision was maintained on 18 
April 2023. No payment has been made yet. 

 

 Civil penalty of £40,000 issued on 17 January 2024 with a payment due date of 16th 
February 2024 for employing two people, one in breach of their work conditions and 
the other with no right to work in the UK. No payment has been made yet. 
 

 Civil penalty of £55,000 issued on 21 June 2024 for employing a person with no right 
to work in the UK. No payment has been received yet, but the penalty is not due for 
payment until 23 July 2024. The liable party has until 22 July 2024 to object to the 
penalty. 

Page 4



 
3.4 On each occasion during enforcement visits undertaken by Immigration Officers, Mr  

Rudolf Collaku was the person identified by staff members as the owner and 
manager of Flames or admitted to as such by himself. 

 
3.5 Details of visits undertaken by Immigration Enforcement Officers along with 

Lancashire Constabulary and other partner agencies between 26th October 2022 and 
22nd May 2024 inclusive are detailed at Appendix No.5. 

 
3.6 Home Office Immigration Enforcement consider a review of the premises licence for 

Flames, 1-3 Rosemary Lane, Lancaster is proportionate given the following: 
   
3.7 It is considered the licence holder, Mr Rudolf Collaku, has deliberately overlooked the 

rules and laws in place to prevent crime and disorder. 
 

3.8 Additionally, the licence holder has received three civil penalties totalling £110,000. 
The first civil penalty was issued on 24 March 2023 after the premises was visited 
three times. This financial sanction failed to modify the license holder’s behaviour as 
further illegal workers were encountered and two additional civil penalties were 
issued. It must be noted that the license holder has failed to pay any of these civil 
penalties. 
 

3.9 Home Office Immigration believe that the license holder has shown complete 
disregard for UK immigration laws by employing illegal workers. Whether by 
negligence or wilful blindness illegal workers were engaged in activity on the 
premises, yet it is a simple process for an employer to ascertain what documents 
they should check before a person can work. It is an offence to work when a person 
is disqualified to do so, and such an offence can only be committed with the co-
operation of a premises licence holder or its agents. It is also an offence to employ 
an illegal worker where there is reason to believe this is the case. 

 
3.10    Home Office Immigration Enforcement contend that under the control of Mr Rudolf 

Collaku, Flames has been found to be employing illegal workers on numerous 
occasions with the premises clearly failing to meet the crime and prevention licensing 
objective. They believe therefore, that full revocation of the premises licence is both 
justified and proportionate. 
 

3.11 Furthermore, Home Office Immigration Enforcement believe the use of illegal labour 
in this country provides an unfair competitive edge and deprives the UK economy of 
tax revenue. Illegal workers are often paid below the minimum wage (itself an 
offence) and National Insurance payments are not paid. The main draw for illegal 
immigration is the ability to work outside of the law, these illegal workers can find 
themselves toiling in poor working conditions for long hours and little remuneration. 
 

3.12 They request a firm response to this behaviour is required to ensure that the licence 
holder and/or its agents are not allowed to repeat the exercise and in particular, in 
the interests of the wider community to support responsible businesses and the jobs 
of both UK citizens and lawful migrants. It is also required to act as a deterrent to 
others who would otherwise seek to seek an unfair competitive advantage, exploit 
workers and deny work to the local community, evade the payment of income tax 
and(unlawfully) inflate their profits to the expense of others. 

 
4.0 Representations  
 

Page 5



4.1 The application for review of the premise licence issued under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Flames, 1-3 Rosemary Lane Lancaster, is supported 
by PC Andrew Taylor of Lancashire Constabulary on behalf of Chief Officer of Police. 

 
4.2 Police have provided supporting evidence of illegal workers at Flames takeaway and 

breaches of the conditions within their premises licence relating specifically to a 
[...]
 is expected that 
 revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – should be seriously
 considered. 
 
6.0 Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027 
 
6.1 The relevant parts of the Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy in 

respect of the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate are 
detailed in Section 4.9 (page 18) and attached for Members attention at 
Appendix No.7 to this report.  
 
Within the Statement of Licensing Policy at section 4.94 are various triggers that 
may give cause for review of a premises licence: 
 

 continual complaints of noise from or in the vicinity of the premises. 

Page 7



 continual complaints of noise or intimidation from customers outside the 
premises. 

 an accumulation of breaches of licensing conditions. 

 poor management where the licensing objectives are undermined. 

 underage sales of alcohol (persistent or otherwise); crime-related activity; anti-
social behaviour. 

 sales of alcohol outside of the permitted hours, etc. 
 
Clearly, the application for review of Flames takeaway by Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement satisfies one or more of these triggers. 
 

6.2 The Licensing Authority shall expect applicants for a review to gather sufficient and 
relevant evidence relating to the specific premises that is subject to the review. This 
may include a diary of events and any potential witnesses. Both Home Office 
Immigration and PC Andrew Taylor, Lancashire Constabulary have provided evidence 
to support the review of premises licence.  

 

 
7.0 Options for Members to consider 
 

1. Revoke the premises licence in full. 
2. Suspend the premises licence for a period of up to 3 months. 
3. Modify or include additional conditions. 
4. Leave the premises licence intact. 

 
Members should provide full and detailed reasons for their decisions. 

 
 
8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 Members are requested to consider the application from Home Office Immigration 

Enforcement for the review of the premise licence of Flames, 1-3 Rosemary Lane, 
Lancaster. A takeaway licensed for the provision of late-night refreshment.  

 
Members of the Sub-Committee are asked to consider representations made by 
responsible authorities, other persons, information provided by the premises licence 
holder, their representative and any information provided during the hearing.  
 

8.2 Representations from the applicant seeking the review suggests the premises licence 
holder has no regard for the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  
The premises has been visited by Home Office Immigration Enforcement on five 
occasions between October 2022 and May 2024 where illegal working has been 
identified during each of those visits. Totalling six illegal workers, resulting in 
£110,000 of unpaid fines. 
 

8.3 The review of premises licence is supported by PC Andrew Taylor of Lancashire 
Constabulary.  The Police have provided evidence in support of the review, including 
evidence of illegal workers and breaches of the conditions of their premises licence. 
Additionally, regular reports of delivery vehicles parked on the pavement outside 
Flames have been received affecting public safety on the corner of the one-way 
system. 

 
8.4 Members should consider the application for review of the premises licence and any 
 steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
 

Page 8



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial Services have not been consulted as there are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Legal implications are contained within the report, In accordance with Section 181 and 
Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties have a right of appeal to the magistrate’s 
court within 21 days. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  David Eglin 
Telephone:  01524 582033 
E-mail: de
[...]
ng) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this day 29th of August 2024 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing 
Authority.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 

INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or be represented by any 
person, whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
The hearing will generally take place in public.  However, the Sub-Committee may 
exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking part in public. In such circumstances, a party and any person 
assisting or representing a party may be treated as a member of the public.  The 
Sub-Committee will exclude the public (and the parties and their representatives) 
during the decision making process. 
 
The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who in its opinion 
is behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing, and may refuse to permit 
that person to return, or permit him to return only on such conditions as the Sub-
Committee may specify.  However, such a person may, before the end of the 
hearing, submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any information which he would have 
been entitled to give orally had he not been required to leave. 
 
2. Representations and Supporting Information 
 
At the hearing a party shall be entitled to: 
 
(a) Give further information as applicable in response to a point upon which notice 

has been given to
[...]
ings.   
 
However, depending on the circumstances of each individual case, it is recognised 
that other issues may need to be considered as preliminary points at the hearing.  
These may include (but are not limited to): 
 
- Whether to proceed in the absence of a party 
- Whether to admit new documents/information submitted at the hearing 
- Whether it is in the public interest to exclude members of the public from the 

hearing or any part of the hearing (other than the decision making process) 
- Whether any party wished to withdraw representations previously submitted 
 
6. Special Needs 
 
Any person who intends to attend a hearing and who has special needs, for example 
in connection with access, language, hearing or vision, should inform the Licensing 
Manager as soon as practical prior to the day of the hearing, so that appropriate 
provision or arrangements may be made. 
 
 
PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT HEARINGS TO WHICH THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 APPLY 
 
1. The Chairman will introduce the Members and the Legal Adviser and Democratic 

Support Officer. 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the parties to introduce themselves and any persons with 

them. 
 
3. The Chairman will confirm that there is no reason why any of the three sub-

committee Members should not participate in this matter. 
 
4. The Chairman will confirm that this is a discussion led by the authority that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

Page 21



 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circ
[...]
1NR 

 

TAKE NOTICE THAT Home Office Immigration Enforcement 
has applied to Lancaster City Council (The Licensing Authority), 
for a Review of the Premises Licence under Section 51 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the above premises.  
 
The grounds of the application for review as stated by Home 
Office Immigration Enforcement are offences under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The review relates to the following licensing objective: 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 

Any interested parties or responsible authorities may make 
representations on this application to the Licensing Authority, 
and any such representations should be submitted in writing by 
the 12th August 2024 to:  

The Licensing Manager, Morecambe Town Hall, Morecambe, 
LA4 5AF or by email to licensing@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
The full application may be viewed at Town Hall Dalton Square 
Lancaster or Morecambe Town Hall Marine Road East 
Morecambe between 10.00 – 12.00 and 14.00 and 16.00 
Monday – Friday. 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, to knowingly or recklessly make a false 
statement in connection with an application, and the maximum 
fine for which a person is liable on summary conviction for the 
offence is £5000. 

Dated this 15th day of July 2024 

Page 23

mailto:licensing@lancaster.gov.uk


Jennifer Curtis, Licensing Manager, Morecambe Town Hall, Morecambe 
LA4 5AF 

Page 24



1 
 

  
 

 
Premises Licence Review 

 
 
Flames 
1-3 Rosemary Lane 
Lancaster  
Lancashire 
LA1 1NR 
 
 
 
  

Page 25

APPENDIX 5




2 
 

Contents 
 

Case Summary ...................................................................................................... 3 

Licensed Premises History ..................................................................................... 4 

Enforcement Visit: 26 October 2022....................................................................... 5 

Enforcement Visit: 15 December 2022 ................................................................... 6 

Enforcement Visit: 12 January 2023....................................................................... 6 

Enforcement Visit: 22 May 2024 .......................................................................... 10 

Reasons for Review ............................................................................................. 12 

Outcome Sought .................................................................................................. 13 

Appendix A – Supporting Evidence ...................................................................... 14 

Page 26



3 
 

Case Summary 

The premises has been visited on five occasions between October 2022 and May 
2024. Illegal working has been constant theme, there have been six illegal workers 
have been encountered.  
 
On the most recent visit, a closure order was served. 
 
Civil Penalties: 
 
Civil penalty of £15,000 issued on 24 March 2023 for employing a person with no 
right to work in the UK. This was objected and the decision was maintained on 18 
April 2023. No payment has been made yet. 
 
Civil penalty of £40,000 issued on 17 January 2024 with a payment due date of 
16/02/24 for employing two people, one in breach of their work conditions and the 
other with no right to work in the UK. No payment has been made yet. 
 
Civil penalty of £55,000 issued on 21 June 2024 for employing a person with no 
right to work in the UK. No payment has been received yet but the penalty is not 
due for payment until 23 July 2024. The liable party has until 22 July 2024 to object 
to the penalty. 
 
In each case the liable party is Rudolf Collaku. Civil penalties totalling £110,000 
have been issued to the business which all still remain unpaid. 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 27



4 
 

Licensed Premises History 

The premises license has been held by Rudolf Collaku and has been held since 29 
January 2020. License number LAPLNA0035.  
 
The company registration number for FLAMES LANCASTER LTD is 09059461. 
However, this company wh
[...]
him once  showed him his passport. 
 
Home Office checks show that  was granted tier 2 leave to remain as a 
care worker from 23 February 2023 to 18 February 2028, but his work was restricted 
to his sponsor “Support Haven Ltd” trading as “Kare plus Ipswich” only.  
had no permission to work in a takeaway/restaurant and was only permitted to work 
as care worker for his listed sponsor. Therefore, it is considered that  was 
working in breach of his visa conditions. 
 

Page 31



Page 32



9 
 

Collaku stated that  had been working at the premises for 3 months.  
duties were to make pizzas and cleaning at night. When questioned in relation to 

, Collaku stated that  had been working at the premises for 
approximately 3 months and his role was to make pizzas. Collaku claimed that 

 and  only worked 18 – 20 hours per week as they were on student 
visas and were paid £11 per hour. Collaku confirmed that he employed both workers 
but held no employee records and could not recall conducting right to work checks 
on them. 
 
It is considered that Collaku employed the workers without conducting the relevant 
right to work checks. If these were conducted it would’ve clearly showed that both 
employees were not eligible to work at the premises. 
 

  

Page 33



Page 34



11 
 

 
A referral has been made to the Civil Penalty Compliance Team in relation to the 
illegal working. 
 
A closure order was authorised for 24 hours and the relevant paperwork was served 
and displayed at the premises. An illegal working compliance order was approved 
and signed by Warrington Magistrates Court, valid until 23 May 2025.  

 

 
 
 
  

Page 35



12 
 

Reasons for Review 

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 amended the Licensing Act 
2003 to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of licensing applications made 
in England and Wales on or after 06 April 2017. The intention is to prevent illegal 
working in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night refreshment. 
 
Section 182 guidance at point 11.27 states that certain activity should be treated 
particularly seriously, and this includes employing someone who is disqualified from 
that work by reason of their immigration status in the UK. 11.28 of the guidance 
states that it is expected that revocation of the licence – even in the first instance – 
should be seriously considered. 
 
A total of six of illegal workers have been encountered working at the premises 
during the period from October 2022 to May 2024. The most recent visit led to a 
closure order being issued.  
 
It is considered the license holder, Rudolf Collaku has deliberately overlooked the 
rules and laws in place to prevent crime and disorder. 
 
In addition, the license holder has received three civil penalties totalling £110,000. 
The first civil penalty was issued on 24 March 2023 after the premises was visited 
three times. This financial sanction failed to modify the license holder’s behaviour 
as further illegal workers were encountered and two additional civil penalties were 
issued. It must be noted that the license holder has failed to pay any of these civil 
penalties.  
 
The license holder has shown complete disregard for UK immigration laws by 
employing illegal workers. 
 
Whether by negligence or wilful blindness illegal workers were engaged in  activity 
on the premises, yet it is a simple process for an employer to ascertain what 
documents they should check before a person can work. It is an offence to work 
when a person is disqualified to do so, and such an offence can only be committed 
with the co-operation of a premises licence holder or its agents. It is also an offence 
to employ an illegal worker where there is reason to believe this is the case. 
 
Immigration Enforcement submits that for commercial reasons those engaged in the 
management of the premises employed illegal workers and a warning or other 
activity falling short of a review is inappropriate; ther
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 145



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 146



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 147



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 148


	Agenda
	1 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE REVIEW - FLAMES, 1-3 ROSEMARY LANE, LANCASTER, LA1 1NR - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE
	APPENDIX 1 APPLICATION TO REVIEW
	APPENDIX 2 PREMISES LICENCE
	APPENDIX 3 -Notice of Hearing
	APPENDIX 4 NOTICE OF REVIEW
	APPENDIX 5 License Review Pack
	APPENDIX 6 Police Representation
	APPENDIX 7 Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2027
	Witness Statement Signed redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

10.00 A.M.  10TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

1 LICENSING ACT 2003 PREMISE LICENCE REVIEW - FLAMES, 1-3 ROSEMARY 
LANE, LANCASTER, LA1 1NR - DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR THE 
REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Sally Maddocks (Chair), Councillor Martin 
Bottoms and Councillor Margaret Pattison. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Daniel Spencer, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Sarah Moorghen. 
 
The Sub-Committee was requested to consider an application from Home Office 
Immigration Enforcement for the review of a premise licence of a takeaway licensed for 
the provision of late-night refreshment, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 
application related to Flames, 1-3 Rosemary Lane, Lancaster LA1 1NR, The Licence 
Holder is Mr Rudolf Collaku. 
 
During the statutory 28-day consultation period a further representation was received from 
the Chief Officer of Lancashire Constabulary represented by PC 2338 Andrew Taylor in 
support of the applicant.  
 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement Officers Mr Josh Johns was in attendance, as was 
PC Andrew Taylor on behalf of Lancashire Constabulary.  
 
Mr Rudolf Collaku was also in attendance together with his Solicitor Mr Malcolm Ireland 
from Harrison Drury Solicitors and Mr Ben Williams as Counsel. 
 
The Chair explained the procedure to those present and stated that the hearing would be 
a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put through the 
Chair. 
 
The Licensing Officer, David Eglin, introduced the report. 
 
Mr Johns, Home Officer Immigration Enforcement Officer introduced the applicant’s case. 
 
PC Taylor made representations in support of the applicant’s case. 
 
Mr Williams presented the premise license holder’s case.  
 
The Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to a review of the premises 
licence for Flames, 1-3 Rosemary Lane, Lancaster LA1 1NR. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the Home Officer Immigration 
Enforcement Officers, and the Police relate to the persistent failure of the premises 
licence holder to comply with immigration laws. The premises had been visited on five 
occasions between October 2022 and May 2024 by Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement Officers where illegal working has been a constant issue, with six illegal 
workers have been encountered. Enforcement Officers have served a closure notice and 
Civil Penalties totalling £110,000 have been issued to the business. 
 
The Sub-Committee also took note of the representations made by PC Taylor who 
provided supporting evidence of illegal workers at the premises and breaches of the 
conditions within their premises licence. He also outlined complaints and concerns relating 
to Modern Slavery and issues concerning lack of door staff and nuisance parking outside 
the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee has taken note of the witness statement of the premises licence 
holder Rudolf Collaku and the representations made on his behalf during the hearing. The 
Committee have noted that all current employees at the premises have the right to work in 
at the premises, that he has started making payments to the Civil Penalty Order in the 
sum of £2000 per month, with the first payment being made at the beginning of 
September 2024. Furthermore, the Sub Committee noted that the most recent visit by the 
Home Office Immigration Enforcement officers was on the 24th July 2024 when all workers 
present at the premises had the right to work at the premises; however not all the required 
paperwork was present on site as required but has since been obtained and was included 
with a statement by the licence holder and provided to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Councils own Statement of Licensing Policy, the 
Home Office s.182 guidance and its guidance on preventing illegal working in licenced 
premises and the Home Office role as a responsible authority in England and Wales. They 
also considered the guidance identified by Counsel for the Licence Holder on illegal 
working in Licenced Premises  
 
The Sub-Committee is very concerned that the premises licence holder has repeatedly 
breached Immigration law by employing illegal workers. This has not been a one-off 
incident, with successive visits showing similar breaches, which indicated a complete 
disregard to Immigration Law at that time. As a result of these repeated failings the 
premises licence holder has been issued with three separate Civil Penalty Orders. The 
premises licence holder has only recently started making repayments on one of the 
penalties that had been referred to a 3rd party debt collecting agency following several 
reminders from Immigration Services and no response received.  
 
The Sub-Committee is also concerned that the premises has shown a history of breaching 
its licence conditions in relation to the provision of SIA registered door-staff, and 
management of CCTV. Furthermore, the premises has demonstrated its inability to 
effectively manage parking outside its premises by delivery drivers, which could cause a 
nuisance or result in a danger to the public. 
 
The Sub-Committee are of the view that the premises licence holder appears to have little 
regard to the licensing objectives and in particular that of the prevention of crime and 
disorder. It is the Sub-Committees decision that it is both appropriate and proportionate in 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 10TH SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

all the circumstances for the promotion of the licensing objectives to revoke the premises 
licence. 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision within 21 days from receiving this written 
decision. The revocation will not therefore take effect until the day following the time for 
appeal, or if the decision is appealed against, the revocation takes effect on the day after 
the appeal is disposed of if the appeal is unsuccessful.  
 

 

(The meeting ended at 12.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Support - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


